Outlook Report on the
State of the Marine Biodiversity
In the Pacific Islands Region

=C
s
Z
(T
2=



Outlook Report on the State of the Marine Biodiversity in the Pacific Islands Region

A Report prepared for the United Nations Environment Program’s Regional Seas
Program, Nairobi, Kenya, and the United Nations Environment Program'’s World
Conservation Monitoring Centre's Marine Assessment and Decision Support Program,
Cambridge, United Kingdom, by the Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment
Progam, Apia, Samoa. August 2010.

Jeff Kinch, Paul Anderson, Esther Richards, Anthony Talouli,
Caroline Vieux, Clark Peteru, and Tepa Suaesi

Design: Joanne Aitken

Cover photograph: Geoff Callister.

SPREP Library/IRC Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Kinch, Jeff ... [et al.]

Outlook report on the state of the marine biodiversity in the
Pacific Islands region. - Apia. Samoa : SPREP, 2010.

44 p.; 29 cm.

Includes bibliographical references.
ISBN 978-982-04-0406-9 (print)
ISBN 978-982-04-0407-6 (PDF)

1. Marine biodiversity - Oceania 2. Biological diversity - Oceania.
3. Marine biology - Oceania. 4. Marine ecology - Oceania.

I. Kinch, Jeff. Il. Anderson, Paul. lll. Richards, Esther. IV. Talouli,
Anthony. V. Vieux, Caroline. VI. Peteru, Clark. VII. Suaesi, Tepa.
VIII. Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment Programme
(SPREP). IX. Title.

574.52636



Contents

Acronymns
Acknowledgements
Introduction
Pressures
Fish stocks
Nutrient loading
Port Activity
Sea Surface Temperature
CO, flux
State
Mean Trophic Index
Marine Fauna - Red List
Acidification
Response
Fish Stock Agreements
Global Program of Action (GPA) implementation

National Adaptation Programmes of Action
for Climate Change

MPA establishment
Ballast Water Requlations
Conclusion
References

10
10
14
15
16
18
20
21
24
28
29
29
32

33
34
36
38
39



Figures

Preface Figure Pacific Islands region

Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure 5
Figure 6
Figure 7
Figure 8
Figure 9
Figure 10
Figure 11
Figure 12
Figure 13
Figure 14
Figure 15
Figure 16
Figure 17

Tables

Table 1
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4
Table 5
Table 6
Table 7
Table 8
Table 9
Table 10
Table 11
Table 12
Table 13
Table 14
Table 15
Table 16
Table 17

Catch (tonnes) by gear for the Pacific Islands region: 1970-2007
Catch (tonnes) by species for the Pacific Islands region: 1970-2007
Catch (tonnes) by species for the Pacific Islands region: 2007

Results of recent stock assessments for tuna species in the western and central Pacific Ocean

Trends in human N and P emission 1970-2050 for Oceania

Total vessel traffic by frequency in the Pacific Islands region

Overall shipping routes in the Pacific Ocean

Shift in tonnes of skipjack tuna per km? in the Pacific Island region: 2000-2050
Annual tropical Pacific sea temperatures: 1950-2007

Average sea surface temperature in the Pacific: 1950-2007

Multi-model annual mean SST differences (C°)

Monthly atmospheric CO, concentrations for Hawaii; and Kiribati

Mean annual sea-air CO, flux for the year, 2000 (non-El Nino conditions)

Mean Tropic Level for PICTs: 1956-2006

Trends in total biomass for tuna species in the western and central Pacific Ocean
Redlisted species groups for the Pacific Islands region

Availability of aragonite in the Pacific Islands region: 1987-2050

Countries and Territories in the Pacific Islands region by culture area

Area coverage and estimated population for PICTs in the Pacific Islands region
Identified threats for the Pacific Islands region for individual PICTs

Marine fisheries production (tonnes) for PICTs: 2007

TEU throughput for some PICTs: 1999-2008

Mean Tropic Levels for PICTs: 1956-2006

Number of Redlisted species groups per PICT

Number of described and assessed fish and hard coral species for the Pacific Islands region

PICTs which are signatory to CITES

Marine species listed on the CITES appendices

Fisheries management instruments and their purpose

Fisheries related instruments for the Pacific Islands Region

Status of GPA Implementation for PICs

Climate change related instruments and projects for the Pacific Islands Region
Regional projects with marine-related activities

Number of MMAs and coverage for the Pacific Islands region

Ballast control related instruments for the Pacific Islands Region

12
12
13
14
14
15
16
16
17
17
17
19
20
23
23
25
28

11
15
22
24

27
27
30
31
32
33
34
35
37



Acronyms

AusAID
EEZ
CNMI
CITES
EAFM
ENSO
FfPO
FSM
GPA
IUCN
MMA
MTI
MTL
NAPA
PACC
PICTs

PIFACC
PIROP
PNG
SPREP
SST
SPC
TEU

Australian Agency for International Development
Exclusive Economic Zone

Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
Convention on the Trade in Endangered Species
Ecosystem Approach to Fisheries Management
El Nino Southern Oscillation

Framework for Pacific Oceanscape

Federated States of Micronesia

Global Program of Action

International Union for Nature Conservation
Marine Managed Area

Marine Trophic Index

Mean trophic level

National Adaptation Programmes of Action
Pacific Adaptation to Climate Change

Pacific Island Countries and Territories

(PICs - Pacific Island Countries, PITs — Pacific Island Territories)

Pacific Islands Framework for Action on Climate Change

Pacific Islands Regional Oceans Policy

Papua New Guinea

Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment Program

Sea Surface Temperature
Secretariat of the Pacific Community

Twenty-foot Equivalent Units

Acknowledgements

The authors would like to thank the following individuals for their invaluable assistance in the production

of this report:

Secretariat of the Pacific Community

Mr Lindsay Chapman, Dr Johann Bell, Ms Arpana Pratap, Mr Fagaloa Tufuga, and Capt Maselino Tominiko.

Forum Fisheries Agency

Mr Samsoni Sauni, and Mr Pio Manoa.



Northern
Marianas

Guam
Marshall |slands

Palau Federated States of Micronesia

d Kinbati
PagiNEnG vinea Nauru

"J‘l LY

Kiribati

Tuvalu Tokelau ol

Smémon Islands

Samoa
‘Wallis and “American
: Futuna Samoa
Vatuatu o
Niue Cook Islands
N Fiji French Polynesia
New Caledonia ' .

Australia

Y

" New Zealand




Introduction

The Pacific Islands region is located in the western and central Pacific Ocean. The 14 independent countries
and eight territories that make up this region are delineated into three major culture areas; these are
Melanesia, Micronesia and Polynesia (Table 1), and have a combined Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ) of
approximately 29 million km?.

Table 1: Countries and Territories in the Pacific Islands region by culture area

Countries and Territories

Micronesia Palau, Guam*, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands* (CNMI), the Federated States of
Micronesia (FSM), the Marshall Islands, Nauru and Kiribati

Polynesia Tuvalu, Wallis and Futuna*, Tokelau*, Samoa, American Samoa¥*, Tonga, Pitcairn Islands*, Niue, the Cook
Islands, and French Polynesia*

Melanesia Papua New Guinea (PNG), the Solomon Islands, Vanuatu, New Caledonia* and Fiji

* Territories

Total land area in the Pacific Islands region is just over 550,000 km?, of which PNG accounts for 83 % of the
total land area, and also makes up approximately 64 % of the total population for the (Table 2). On the
opposite end of the spectrum, seven of the smallest Pacific Islands Countries and Territories (PICTs); the
Cook Islands, Palau, Wallis and Futuna, Nauru, Tuvalu, Niue and Tokelau, when combine account together
for less than 1 % of the total population for the Pacific Islands region (Table 2).

- &
S
» '

© Stuart Chape

OUTLOOK REPORT ON THE STATE OF THE MARINE BIODIVERSITY IN THE PACIFIC REGION




Table 2: Area coverage and estimated population for PICTs in the Pacific Islands region

~Land Area (km?) | ~EEZ Area (km?) ~ Territorial Waters (km?) ~ Population
(mid-2007)
197

American Samoa 390,000 9,910 65,030
CNMI 475 1,823,000 27,220 64,050
Cook Islands 180 1,830,000 31,310 15,470
Fiji 18,376 1,290,000 114,460 834,300
French Polynesia 3,521 5,030,000 243,890 260,070
FSM 702 2,978,000 49,990 110,000
Guam 549 218,000 4,580 174,000
Kiribati 726 3,550,000 75,300 93,710
Marshall Islands 720 2,131,000 107,00 52,700
New Caledonia 19,103 1,740,000 68,870 242,560
Nauru 21 320,000 1,900 9,930
Niue 258 390,000 2,980 1,580
Palau 500 629,000 14,010 20,160
Pitcairn Islands 5 800,000 8,100 50
PNG 461,690 3,120,000 355,700 6,332,750
Samoa 2,934 120,000 10,000 179,480
Solomon Islands 29,785 1,340,000 140,040 503,920
Tokelau 12 290,000 7,000 1,170
Tonga 696 700,000 37,530 102,260
Tuvalu 26 900,000 18,980 9,700
Vanuatu 12,189 680,000 69,170 227,150
Wallis and Futuna 124 300,000 5,690 15,370

552,789 28,928,300 1,296,630 9,315,410

MR EER, FeR RS HHEA 4RI T :

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 10233




