Outlook Report on the State of the Marine Biodiversity in the Pacific Islands Region









Outlook Report on the State of the Marine Biodiversity in the Pacific Islands Region

A Report prepared for the United Nations Environment Program's Regional Seas Program, Nairobi, Kenya, and the United Nations Environment Program's World Conservation Monitoring Centre's Marine Assessment and Decision Support Program, Cambridge, United Kingdom, by the Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment Progam, Apia, Samoa. August 2010.

Jeff Kinch, Paul Anderson, Esther Richards, Anthony Talouli, Caroline Vieux, Clark Peteru, and Tepa Suaesi

Design: Joanne Aitken

Cover photograph: Geoff Callister.

SPREP Library/IRC Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Kinch, Jeff ... [et al.]

Outlook report on the state of the marine biodiversity in the Pacific Islands region. - Apia. Samoa : SPREP, 2010.

44 p. ; 29 cm. Includes bibliographical references. ISBN 978-982-04-0406-9 (print) ISBN 978-982-04-0407-6 (PDF)

 Marine biodiversity - Oceania 2. Biological diversity - Oceania.
Marine biology - Oceania. 4. Marine ecology - Oceania.
Kinch, Jeff. II. Anderson, Paul. III. Richards, Esther. IV. Talouli, Anthony. V. Vieux, Caroline. VI. Peteru, Clark. VII. Suaesi, Tepa.
VIII. Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment Programme (SPREP). IX. Title.

Contents

Acronymns			5
Acknowledgements			5
1	Introduction		
2	Pressures		10
	2.1	Fish stocks	10
	2.2	Nutrient loading	14
	2.3	Port Activity	15
	2.4	Sea Surface Temperature	16
	2.5	CO ₂ flux	18
3	State		
	3.1	Mean Trophic Index	21
	3.2	Marine Fauna - Red List	24
	3.3	Acidification	28
4 Response		oonse	29
	4.1	Fish Stock Agreements	29
	4.2	Global Program of Action (GPA) implementation	32
	4.3	National Adaptation Programmes of Action	
		for Climate Change	33
	4.4	MPA establishment	34
	4.5	Ballast Water Regulations	36
5	Conclusion		
References			39

Figures

Preface FigurePacific Islands region6			
Figure 1	Catch (tonnes) by gear for the Pacific Islands region: 1970–2007	12	
Figure 2	Catch (tonnes) by species for the Pacific Islands region: 1970–2007	12	
Figure 3	Catch (tonnes) by species for the Pacific Islands region: 2007	13	
Figure 4	Results of recent stock assessments for tuna species in the western and central Pacific Ocean	14	
Figure 5	Trends in human N and P emission 1970–2050 for Oceania	14	
Figure 6	Total vessel traffic by frequency in the Pacific Islands region	15	
Figure 7	Overall shipping routes in the Pacific Ocean	16	
Figure 8	Shift in tonnes of skipjack tuna per km ² in the Pacific Island region: 2000–2050	16	
Figure 9	Annual tropical Pacific sea temperatures: 1950–2007	17	
Figure 10	Average sea surface temperature in the Pacific: 1950–2007	17	
Figure 11	Multi-model annual mean SST differences (C°)	17	
Figure 12	Monthly atmospheric CO ₂ concentrations for Hawaii; and Kiribati	19	
Figure 13	Mean annual sea-air CO_2 flux for the year, 2000 (non-El Nino conditions)	20	
Figure 14	Mean Tropic Level for PICTs: 1956–2006	23	
Figure 15	Trends in total biomass for tuna species in the western and central Pacific Ocean	23	
Figure 16	Redlisted species groups for the Pacific Islands region	25	
Figure 17	Availability of aragonite in the Pacific Islands region: 1987–2050	28	

Tables

Countries and Territories in the Pacific Islands region by culture area	7
Area coverage and estimated population for PICTs in the Pacific Islands region	8
Identified threats for the Pacific Islands region for individual PICTs	9
Marine fisheries production (tonnes) for PICTs: 2007	11
TEU throughput for some PICTs: 1999–2008	15
Mean Tropic Levels for PICTs: 1956–2006	22
Number of Redlisted species groups per PICT	24
Number of described and assessed fish and hard coral species for the Pacific Islands region	26
PICTs which are signatory to CITES	27
Marine species listed on the CITES appendices	27
Fisheries management instruments and their purpose	30
Fisheries related instruments for the Pacific Islands Region	31
Status of GPA Implementation for PICs	32
Climate change related instruments and projects for the Pacific Islands Region	33
Regional projects with marine-related activities	34
Number of MMAs and coverage for the Pacific Islands region	35
Ballast control related instruments for the Pacific Islands Region	37
	Countries and Territories in the Pacific Islands region by culture area Area coverage and estimated population for PICTs in the Pacific Islands region Identified threats for the Pacific Islands region for individual PICTs Marine fisheries production (tonnes) for PICTs: 2007 TEU throughput for some PICTs: 1999–2008 Mean Tropic Levels for PICTs: 1956–2006 Number of Redlisted species groups per PICT Number of described and assessed fish and hard coral species for the Pacific Islands region PICTs which are signatory to CITES Marine species listed on the CITES appendices Fisheries management instruments and their purpose Fisheries related instruments for the Pacific Islands Region Status of GPA Implementation for PICs Climate change related instruments and projects for the Pacific Islands Region Regional projects with marine-related activities Number of MMAs and coverage for the Pacific Islands region Ballast control related instruments for the Pacific Islands Region

Acronyms

AusAID	Australian Agency for International Development
EEZ	Exclusive Economic Zone
CNMI	Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
CITES	Convention on the Trade in Endangered Species
EAFM	Ecosystem Approach to Fisheries Management
ENSO	El Nino Southern Oscillation
FfPO	Framework for Pacific Oceanscape
FSM	Federated States of Micronesia
GPA	Global Program of Action
IUCN	International Union for Nature Conservation
MMA	Marine Managed Area
ΜΤΙ	Marine Trophic Index
MTL	Mean trophic level
NAPA	National Adaptation Programmes of Action
PACC	Pacific Adaptation to Climate Change
PICTs	Pacific Island Countries and Territories (PICs – Pacific Island Countries, PITs – Pacific Island Territories)
PIFACC	Pacific Islands Framework for Action on Climate Change
PIROP	Pacific Islands Regional Oceans Policy
PNG	Papua New Guinea
SPREP	Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment Program
SST	Sea Surface Temperature
SPC	Secretariat of the Pacific Community

TEU Twenty-foot Equivalent Units

Acknowledgements

The authors would like to thank the following individuals for their invaluable assistance in the production of this report:

Secretariat of the Pacific Community

Mr Lindsay Chapman, Dr Johann Bell, Ms Arpana Pratap, Mr Fagaloa Tufuga, and Capt Maselino Tominiko.

Forum Fisheries Agency

Mr Samsoni Sauni, and Mr Pio Manoa.



1 Introduction

The Pacific Islands region is located in the western and central Pacific Ocean. The 14 independent countries and eight territories that make up this region are delineated into three major culture areas; these are Melanesia, Micronesia and Polynesia (Table 1), and have a combined Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ) of approximately 29 million km².

Table 1: Countries and Territories in the Pacific Islands region by culture area

	Countries and Territories
Micronesia	Palau, Guam*, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands* (CNMI), the Federated States of Micronesia (FSM), the Marshall Islands, Nauru and Kiribati
Polynesia	Tuvalu, Wallis and Futuna*, Tokelau*, Samoa, American Samoa*, Tonga, Pitcairn Islands*, Niue, the Cook Islands, and French Polynesia*
Melanesia	Papua New Guinea (PNG), the Solomon Islands, Vanuatu, New Caledonia* and Fiji

* Territories

Total land area in the Pacific Islands region is just over 550,000 km², of which PNG accounts for 83 % of the total land area, and also makes up approximately 64 % of the total population for the (Table 2). On the opposite end of the spectrum, seven of the smallest Pacific Islands Countries and Territories (PICTs); the Cook Islands, Palau, Wallis and Futuna, Nauru, Tuvalu, Niue and Tokelau, when combine account together for less than 1 % of the total population for the Pacific Islands region (Table 2).



Table 2: Area coverage and estimated population for PICTs in the Pacific Islands region

	~ Land Area (km²)	~ EEZ Area (km²)	~ Territorial Waters (km²)	~ Population (mid-2007)
American Samoa	197	390,000	9,910	65,030
CNMI	475	1,823,000	27,220	64,050
Cook Islands	180	1,830,000	31,310	15,470
Fiji	18,376	1,290,000	114,460	834,300
French Polynesia	3,521	5,030,000	243,890	260,070
FSM	702	2,978,000	49,990	110,000
Guam	549	218,000	4,580	174,000
Kiribati	726	3,550,000	75,300	93,710
Marshall Islands	720	2,131,000	107,00	52,700
New Caledonia	19,103	1,740,000	68,870	242,560
Nauru	21	320,000	1,900	9,930
Niue	258	390,000	2,980	1,580
Palau	500	629,000	14,010	20,160
Pitcairn Islands	5	800,000	8,100	50
PNG	461,690	3,120,000	355,700	6,332,750
Samoa	2,934	120,000	10,000	179,480
Solomon Islands	29,785	1,340,000	140,040	503,920
Tokelau	12	290,000	7,000	1,170
Tonga	696	700,000	37,530	102,260
Tuvalu	26	900,000	18,980	9,700
Vanuatu	12,189	680,000	69,170	227,150
Wallis and Futuna	124	300,000	5,690	15,370
Total	552,789	28,928,300	1,296,630	9,315,410

预览已结束, 完整报告链接和二维码如下:



https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5_10233